| | | | | | P.S.C. | No | 7 |
|---------|---------|------------|-------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--------|----------------------------|
| | | | | Cano | cels P.S.C. | No | 6 |
| | HENDER | SON-UNION | RURAL ELECTRI | C COOPERATIN | /E CORPORATI | ION | - - - |
| | | | OF | | | | |
| | | | Henderson, | Kentucky | | | |
| | | Rates, Rul | es and Regula | tions for Fu | ırnishing | | |
| | | | Electri | city | | | |
| | | | at | | | | |
| | Cou | nties of H | lenderson, Uni | on, Webster, | Crittender | ۱, | - |
| | | Ca | ldwell, Lyon | and Hopkins | PUBLI | OF KEN | E COMMI ITUCKY CTIVE |
| | | | | | | SEP O | 1 1987 |
| | | Filed wit | h the PUBLIC of KENT | | IISSION BY: | SECTIO | 807 KAR |
| ISSUED_ | Septemb | er 14, | 19_87 | _EFFECTIVE | September | 1, | _19_87 |
| | | | ISSUED BY | COOPER | -UNION RURA ATIVE CORPO | | TRIC |

C1-99

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

For All Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO. 7 Original SHEET NO. 1 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO._____ SHEET NO.

EFFECTIVE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

BY: Shoule

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| SCHEDULE | "A" | - | RESIDENTIAL | (Single | Phase |)* |
|----------|-----|---|-------------|---------|-------|----|
|----------|-----|---|-------------|---------|-------|----|

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply to electric service to single family dwellings, schools, churches, civic organizations and like customers of noncommercial nature.

MONTHLY RATE

. \$6.45 .055273 (I)

School Taxes added if applicable. Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable.

TYPE OF SERVICE.

Single phase with secondary voltages available in the vicinity or PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION agreed by distributor. OF KENTUCKY

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or SEP 0 1 1987 disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paidSWithin 407 KAR 5:011, fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply SECTION 9/1), / Salle-

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the billing month.

| DATE OF ISS | SUE <u>//</u> Septemb | er 14, 1987 | | DATE EF | FECTIVE | September 1 | , 1987 | |
|-------------|-----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------|-----------|-------------|--------|-----|
| SUED BY | John | West | | _TITLE | Manager | | | |
| | | | | | | | | • |
| | | an Order of the | e Public Servic | e Commis | sion of I | (entucky in | | Q9 |
| Case No | 9974 | | Dated_Set | otember | 1, 1987 | • | - | 1/0 |
| | | | | | | | | ン |

| Form for | Filing | Rate | Schedul | es |
|----------|--------|------|---------|----|
|----------|--------|------|---------|----|

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

| For All Territory Served | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Original SHEET NO. | 2 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO | |
| | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL (Single Phase)* (cont'd)

| | | | | bject to plus or m the "Fuel Adjustme | | | |
|--------------|------------|---------------------------------------|---|--|---------------------|-------------|--|
| | · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | 1 | |
| | | n | | • • • | an An an an Anna | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | • | | | | | | |
| | | · . * | | | | | |
| | | | | | м | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | - China ang | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | · • | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ч. | |
| | | | | | | ι. | |
| | | | | PUBLIC SERVICE | COMMISSION | | |
| | | | | EFFECT | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEP 01 | 198/ | | |
| | | | | PURSUANI TO BO | 7 KAR 5:011, | | |
| | | | - | SECTION | 9 (1) 1 | | |
| | | | 4 | BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMM | ISSION MANAGER | | |
| | | | • | | | | |
| | | 14 2007 | | | | 1007 | |
| ATE OF ISSUE | 7 Septembe | <u>r 14, 1987</u> | | DATE EFFECTIVE | September 1, | 1987 | |
| SUED BY | thus | West | | TITLE Manager | | | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

For All Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO. 7 Original SHEET NO. SHEET NO. SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| SCHEDULE "B" - FARM, GOVERNMENT O | R COMMERCIAL (50 KVA or | r Less)* |
|---|---|---------------------------|
| AVAILABILITY | | |
| This rate shall apply to electric servic and government consumers. | e accounts for commerc | ial, farm |
| MONTHLY RATE | | |
| Customer charge per delivery point Energy Charge per KWH | | |
| School Taxes added to bill if applicable Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if ap | | |
| TYPE OF SERVICE | | |
| (1) An agreement for purchase of power Consumer if three-phase service is | | ne |
| (2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a total investment construction cost for a period of three years, then t | for extending this serv | /ice. |
| TERMS OF PAYMENT | | FFFECTIVE |
| Delinquent accounts are subject to a col disconnection of service. The above rates ar five percent (5%) higher. In the event the c paid within fifteen (15) days from the date will apply. | e net, the gross rate burrent monthly billpise of the bill, the gross | gigting 10 607 MAR 5:011, |
| FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | PUt | SEID SERVICE COMMISSION |
| In case for any month the rate under whi Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purch supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is any present or future fuel cost or surcharge wholesale power contract or by order of the P | ases power wholesale fr adjusted in accordance provided for in Seller | rom its e with 's |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE | September 1, 1987 |
| SUED BY John alest | TITLE Manager | |
| Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Public S Case No. 9974 Date | Service Commission of K edSeptember 1, 1987 | entucky in |
| | | C, |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

.

SUED BY

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | |
|--|---|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Original SHEET NO | 4 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO. | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "B" -FARM, GOVERNMENT OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA or Less)* (cont'd)

| the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the billing month. | |
|--|-------------|
| (The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service Commission.) | |
| *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Charge" | : : : |
| | |
| | |
| PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE | |
| SEP 0 1 1987 PURSUANT TO BUT KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1), BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER | |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, | 1987 |

TITLE Manager

ilest

Name of Officer

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Community, Town or City | | | | | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 | | | | |
| <u>Original</u> SHEET NO | 5 | | | | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | | | | |
| SHEET NO | | | | | |
| • | | | | | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "B-1" - FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 to 500 KVA)*

AVAILABILITY

| | near | | rate shall apply to any farm or commercial service located on or e-phase service. | | |
|-----------|----------------|-----------|---|-----------------------------|------------|
| | MONT | HLY R | ATE | | |
| | | Dema | omer charge per delivery point | \$11.50 3.50 .054166 | (I) |
| | | | ol Taxes added to bill if applicable. ucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. | | |
| | TYPE | OF S | ERVICE | | |
| | | | le or three-phase service with secondary voltage available in the nity or agreed by distributor. | | |
| | COND | ITION | S OF SERVICE | | |
| | | (1) | An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer if three-phase service is requested and built. | | |
| | | (2) | A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% per montRUFLIC SERVICE total investment construction cost for extending this service, EFFEC for a period of three years, then the regular rate will apply. | COMMISSION FUCKY TIVE | |
| ÷ | | (3) | All wiring, pole lines, wires, and other electrical equipmentSEP O beyond the metering point, exclusive of the service transformers and protective equipment, is considered the distributionUSS tem is of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the SECTION consumer. | 07 KAR 5:011, 19 (1) | 5 |
| | DETE | RMINA | TION OF BILLING DEMAND | 1111221014 INHINOCH | |
| | the | | billing demand shall be maximum kilowatt demand established by mer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during | | |
| D/ | ATE O | F ISS | SUE <u>DATE EFFECTIVE</u> September 1 | l, 1987 | |
| | SUED | BY | Name of Officer TITLE Manager | | |
| I : Ca | ssued ase N | by a 0 | authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in | | 82 |
| | | | | 4 | <i>«</i> • |

C

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Served | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET NO. | 6 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO. | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "B-1" - FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 to 500 KVA)*(cont'd)

the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand factor.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factors lower than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leading or lagging.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will apply.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale fromELIC SERVICE COMMISSION its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance OF KENTUCKY with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's EFFECTIVE wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt SEP O 1 1987 hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge SEP O 1 1987 cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total of KAR 5:011, number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the ECTION 9 (1), billing month.

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service Commission.)

| DATE OF ISSUE/ September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE | September 1, | 1987 |
|--|-------------------------------------|--------------|-------|
| UED BY Jahn West Name of Officer | _TITLEManage | er | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servic Case No9974Dated | e Commission of September 1, 198 | Kentucky in | , A91 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ome of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | |
|--|---|---|
| Community, Town or City | | _ |
| | 7 | |
| P.S.C. NO | / | |
| OringinalSHEET NO | 7 | _ |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | | |
| SHEET NO. | | |
| | | _ |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "B-1" - FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 to 500 KVA)*(cont'd)

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 0.1 1987 PURSUANI TO BUT KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER BY: .

DATE OF ISSUE september 14, 1987

DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987

UED BY Name of Officer

TITLE Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9974 Dated September 1, 1987.

les

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territo</u> Community, | <u>ry Served</u> Town or City | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|
| P.S.C. NO | | 7 |
| First Revised | SHEET NO | 8 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | |
| Original S | SHEET NO. | 8 |

1N 62D

PU.

Star Th

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Dedicated Delivery Point

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply for large power consumers contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by the seller and consumer.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the UBLY of each thirty-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be greater. JAN 1989

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly ag.

METERING

Electrical usage will be metered at the transmission voltage

| DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVEJanuary_ | 1, 1989 A |
|---|--------------------------------|-------------|
| ISSUED BY Arm West | | 10 |
| Name of Officer | | Cu |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public S | Service Commission of Kentucky | in Case No. |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ome of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Se</u> Community, Town c | erved |
|--|---------|
| Community, Town c | or City |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET | NO. 8 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | |
| SHEET | NO |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Dedicated Delivery Point

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply for large power consumers contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by the seller and consumer.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be greater.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

11

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factors SEP 0 1 1987 lower than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leaders that 9

METERING

Electrical usage will be metered at the transmission voltage supplied or at the consumer's secondary voltage with a 1% adder to the metered KWH to account for transformer losses, as determined by the Seller.

| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| UED BY When West Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub | lic Service Commission of Kontucky in |
| Case No9974 | Dated September 1, 1987 |

÷

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | |
|--|---|
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| First Revised SHEET NO | 9 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | |
| Original SHEET NO. | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-3" Dedicated Delivery Point (cont'd)

| | | | | | • |
|--|--|--|---|--|------------------|
| | | | | · · · · · · | .7.20 8.80 |
| *Energ) | [,] charge per KWH - | | | f | .03068 .02509 |
| | Taxes added to b :ky Sales Taxes ac | | | | |
| FUEL ADJUS | MENT CHARGE | | | | |
| its supplie with any pr Seller's wh Commission for each k fuel and su of service class of se (The a and may be any adjust in Big Rive | er (Big Rivers Ele resent or future f nolesale power cor then the foregoi lowatt hour sold urcharge cost adju by the total numb ervice for the bil above Fuel Adjustm amended from time nent in the fuel c | ctric Corporation uel cost or surch tract or by order ng monthly energy by dividing the t stment to Seller er of kilowatt ho ling month. ent Charge is sub to time to confo lause or other in ration's fuel cha | ases power wholes) is adjusted in a arge provided for of the Public Sec charges shall be otal dollar amoun attributable to e urs sold by Selle ject to the provis rm to 807 KAR 5:01 crements which may rges under 807 KA | accoputationeservice in OF KEN rvice | TUCKY |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ome of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> | | |
|---------------------------------|---|--|
| Community, Town or City | | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 | |
| OriginalSHEET NO | 9 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | | |
| SHEET NO. | | |
| • | | |

Í

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| SCHEDULE "LP-3" LARGE POWER Dedicated Delivery Point (cont'd) | |
|--|-------------|
| MONTHLY RATE | Printed and |
| Customer charge per delivery point \$17.20 Demand charge per KW - 100% Ratchet 7.50 *Energy Charge per KWH: First 100,000 All over 100,000 |) |
| School Taxes added to bill if applicable Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable | |
| FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | |
| In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the billing month. | |
| (The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service Commission.) | |
| *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minusrence adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Charge." | |
| PURSUANT TO 807 MAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER | |
| ATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 | |
| SUED BY Mest TITLE Manager | |
| ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ase No. 9974 Dated September 1, 1987 | |
| | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | | |
|--|---------|-----------|----|
| P.S.C | . NO | | 7 |
| <u>First</u> | Revised | _SHEET NO | 10 |

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Original _____SHEET NO. _____10

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER Dedicated Delivery Point (cont'd)

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE

The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than the amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Power."

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

JAN 1 1989

PURSUARI TO 207 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), /

SY: Harris Harrission Manager BY: .

| DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVE January 1 | , 1989 |
|--|---|------------|
| ISSUED BY John Ment | | ,87 |
| Name of Officer | | 0 |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public 10276 Dated | Service Commission of Kentucky i December 27, 1988 | n Case No. |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Served | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Community, Town or Cit | У |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET NO. | 10 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO | |

| CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE | |
|---|---------|
| SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER Dedicated Delivery Point (cont'd) | |
| MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE | |
| The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than the amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Power." | (T) |
| TERMS OF PAYMENT | |
| Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. | |
| PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MA | :011, |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September | 1, 1987 |
| SUED BY John West TITLE Manager | |
| Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9974 Dated September 1, 1987 | CY29 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Serve | All Territory Served | |
|-------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Community, Town or | City | |
| P.S.C. NO. | 7 | |
| | | |

First Revised SHEET NO. 11

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply for large power consumers contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by the seller and consumer.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated fifteen-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each fifteen-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding fifteen minutes, or such maximum integrated fifteen-minute **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be greater.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factor as factor (SECTION 971), lower than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leading (MAR SSION MANAGER or lagging.

| DATE OF ISSUE, January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVE | 9 |
|--|----------------------|----------|
| ISSUED BY Come alest | TITLE Manager | ,8 ,0 |
| V Name of Officer | \mathcal{C} | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Publi | | No. |
| 10276 Dat | ed December 27, 1988 | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION me of Issuing Corporation

| for <u>All Territory Se</u> Community, Town or | rved | | |
|---|--------|----|--|
| Community, Town of | r City | | |
| P.S.C. NO | | 7 | |
| <u>Oringinal</u> SHEET | NO. | 11 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | | |
| SHEET | NO | | |
| | | | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery Point

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply for large power consumers contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by the seller and consumer.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated fifteen-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each fifteen-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding fifteen minutes, or such maximum integrated fifteen-minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, which ever shall be greater.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

| PUBLIC | SERVIC | E COMMISSION |
|--------|--------|--------------|
| | OF KEN | TUCKY |
| | | CTIVE |

The consumer agreed to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factors lower than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing demand 1.% SEP 0 1 1987 for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leading pursuant to 607 KAR 5:011, or lagging. FCTIO 19/1)

MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than the amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Power."

| DATE OF ISSUE | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| SUED BY Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public | Service Commission of Kentucky in |
| Case No. 9974 De | ted September 1, 1987 |

.

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | |
|--|----|
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| First Revised _SHEET NO | 12 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | |
| Original SHEET NO. | 12 |

| CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Deliver Point | У |
| MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE | |
| The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than the amou as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Power." | nt |
| MONTHLY RATE | |
| Customer charge per delivery point Demand charge per KW - 100% Ratchet | €17.20 8.80 (I) |
| *Energy charge per KWH: First 100,000 All over 100,000 | .030689 (I) .025095 (I) |
| School Taxes added to bill if applicable. Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. | |
| FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | |
| In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Uni Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale fro its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accorda with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjust for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of su fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each cla of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for s class of service for the billing month. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM OF KENTUCKY | m ince ich iss iuch |
| JAN 1 1989 | ↓ · · · |
| PURSUAN 1 1503 PURSUAN 1 1003 | |
| SECTION 9 (1) BY: The service of the | MANAGER |

| DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1989 Q |
|--|---|
| ISSUED BY John West | TITLEManager |
| log Name of Officer | \mathcal{O} |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the | Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. |
| 10276 | DatedDecember 27, 1988 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Mame of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Ser</u> Community, Town on | rved | |
|--|--------|----|
| Community, Town or | r City | |
| P.S.C. NO | | 7 |
| Original SHEET | NO | 12 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | | |
| SHEET | NO. | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| | SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery Point |
|----------|---|
| | MONTHLY RATE |
| - | Customer charge per delivery point\$17.20Demand charge per KW - 100% Ratchet7.50 (I)*Energy charge per KWH: First 100,0000.000All over 100,0000.024574 (I)School Taxes added to bill if applicableKentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable |
| - | FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE |
| | In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt nour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the boilling month. |
| | (The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions pobled SERV CE COMMISSION may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any OF KENTUCKY adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in EFFECTIVE Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service Commission.) |
| | *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment SECTION 9 (1), Charge." |
| | FERMS OF PAYMENT |
| | Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid with- in fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. |
| DÅ | TE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
| | SUED BY Name of Officer TITLE Manager |
| Is Că | sued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in se No9974Dated_September 1, 1987 |
| | CV |

| Form for Filing Rate Schedules | For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION | P.S.C. NO. 7 | | | |
| Name of Issuing Corporation | First Revised SHEET NO. 13 | | | |
| | CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | | |
| | OriginalSHEET NO13 | | | |
| CLASSIFICATION OF S | SERVICE | | | |
| SCHEDULE "LP-3"-Large Power (501 t Delivery Point | o 2000 KW) Non-dedicated | | | |
| | | | | |

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service Commission.)

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

JAN 1 1989

PURSUANT TO COT KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 p2) BY: Hard St. MANAGEP

| DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVEJanua | ry 1, 1989 📣 |
|---|----------------------|----------------|
| ISSUED BY John West | TITLE Manager | 10 |
| Name of Officer | | C, |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public 10276Dated | | ky in Case No. |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

For All Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO._____ Oringinal SHEET NO. 13 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO._____ SHEET NO.

İ

OF KENTUCKY

EFRECTIVE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

BY: .

(T)

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| | SCHEDULE "L | _P-4" - | LARGE | POWER (| 0ver | 2000 | KW |) |
|--|-------------|---------|-------|---------|------|------|----|---|
|--|-------------|---------|-------|---------|------|------|----|---|

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply for large power consumers contracting for a demand of not less than 2001 KW.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service shall be the 60Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by the Seller.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be greater. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as SEP 0 1 1987 practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factors lower than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing demand] % for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leading section 9.41). SECTION 9/1), or lagging. Alle Uor

METERING

Electrical usage will be metered at the transmission voltage supplied or at the consumer's secondary voltage with a 1% adder to the metered KWH to account for transformer losses, as determined by the Seller.

| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| SUED BY Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Public | Service Commission of Kentucky in |
| | ated September 1, 1987 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | |
|--|----|--|
| P.S.C. NO | 7 | |
| First Revised SHEET NO | 14 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | |

Original _____SHEET NO. _____14___

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW)

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply for large consumers contracting for demand of not less than 2001 KW.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by the consumer for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as mutually agreed by the Seller.

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-minute **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be greater.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

JAN 1 1989

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly aponetic for have 5:011 practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factors SECTON 9(1), for each 1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leading serves commission MANAGER or lagging.

| DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVEJanuary 1, 1989 |
|---|-------------------------------|
| ISSUED BY John West | |
| Name of Officer | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public S | |

| Form fo | or Fi | ling | Rate | Schedul | les |
|---------|-------|------|------|---------|-----|
|---------|-------|------|------|---------|-----|

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ome of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | |
|--|----|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET NO. | 14 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO | |
| | |

ŝ

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| | SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW) (cont'd) | | |
|--|---|--|----|
| MO | NTHLY RATE | | |
| | Customer charge per delivery point | \$17.20 7.50 (I .027979 (I .024013 (I | I) |
| | School Taxes added to bill if applicable Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable | | |
| FU | EL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | | |
| su an wh th ho co nu | In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union ral Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its pplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with y present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's olesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then e foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt ur sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge st adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total mber of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service of the lling month. | | |
| an in | (The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of d may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to y adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by e Public Service Commission.) | COMMISSION | |
| | *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus EFFECT adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment arge." | ICKY VE | |
| MI | NIMUM DEMAND CHARGE | | |
| sp | The minimum demand charge shall be no less than the amount as SECTION the ecified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Power." | fille | |
| DATE | OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September | 1,1987 | |
|)U | ED BY West TITLE Manager | | |
| Issu Case | Name of Officer Ned by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in No9974Dated_September 1, 1987 | e l'al | 9 |
| | | Ċ, | |

| Form for Filing Rate Schedules HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC | For <u>All Te</u> Commu | For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| COOPERATIVE CORPORATION | P.S.C. NO | • | 77 | |
| Name of Issuing Corporation | First Revi | sed_SHEET NC |). 15 | |
| | CANCELLIN | NG P.S.C. NO | • | |
| | Original | SHEET NO |). 15 | |
| CLASSIFICATION OF | SERVICE | ******** | | |
| SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (UV) | er 2000 KW)(cont'd) | | | |
| METERING | | | | |
| Electrical usage will be metered at t supplied or at the consumer's secondary vo metered KWH to account for transformer los: <u>MONTHLY RATE</u> | ltage with a 1.% add | er to the | | |
| Customer charge per delivery point . Demand charge per KW - 100% Ratchet . *Energy charge per KWH: First 100,000 All over 100, School Taxes added to bill if applical Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if | 000 ble. | | \$17.20 8.80 (I .028500 (I .024534 (I | |
| FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | | | | |
| In case for any month the rate under (Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) pu its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporat with any present or future fuel cost or su | rchases power wholes ion) is adjusted in | ale from accordance | | |

with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the billing month.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

JAN 1 1989

PURSUAINE TO COT KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY:

| DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1989 | DATE EFFECTIVEJanuary 1, 1989 |
|---|---|
| ISSUED BY John Ukst- Name of Officer | TITLEManager |
| Name of Officer | C |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the | Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. |
| 10276 | _DatedDecember 27, 1988 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "me of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Sec</u> Community, Town or | rved | |
|--|--------|----|
| Community, Town or | r City | |
| P.S.C. NO | | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET | NO | 15 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | |
| SHEET | NO. | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW) (cont'd)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid withing fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will apply.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 0 1 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY: Hour Artur

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987

//Name of Officer

SUED BY

DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987

TITLE Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9974 Dated September 1, 1987 .

C1,49

.

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | |
|--|----|
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| | 16 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | |
| Original SHEET NO. | 16 |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW) (cont'd)

| (The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to may be amended from time to time to conform to adjustment in the fuel clause or other incremen Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges the Public Service Commission.) | 807 KAR 5:056 and to any nts which may be made in |
|---|---|
| *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance Clause." | |
| MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE | |
| The minimum demand charge shall be no less specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Pou | |
| TERMS OF PAYMENT | |
| Delinquent accounts are subject to a colle disconnection of service. The above rates are five percent (5%) higher. In the event the cur paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of will apply. | net, the gross rate being rent monthly bill is not |
| | PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE |
| | JAN 1 1989 |
| | PURSUAN F TO 207 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY: FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER |
| | |
| DATE OF ISSUEJanuary 10, 1989 | _DATE EFFECTIVEJanuary 1, 1989 |
| | TITLEManager |
| Name of Officer | C |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | |
|--|----|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Original SHEET NO | 16 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEFT NO. | |

 π

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS

AVAILABILITY

| This rate shall apply to any consumer or organea requiring "SL". | ganization within service |
|---|--|
| MONTHLY RATE | |
| Sodium or Mercury Vapor Lamp 8,000 Lumen | |
| CONDITIONS OF SERVICE | |
| (1) An agreement for purchase of street light by an authorized person responsible for collection of community street lighting | r the payment and |
| (2) Above rates include all materials, inst tenance of equipment, or existing facil of loss due to vandalism in which case all cost. | lities, with exception |
| (3) Installation of new lamps when construct required will be based on distribution | ction of facilities is rules and regulations. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY |
| TERMS OF PAYMENT | EFFECTIVE |
| Delinquent accounts are subject to a collect disconnection of service. The above rates are no five percent (5%) higher. In the event the curre paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of will apply. | et, the gross rate being p () 1 198/ |
| FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER |
| In case for any month the rate under which s Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is ad any present or future fuel cost or surcharge prov | s power wholesale from its justed in accordance with |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
| SUED BY Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Serv Case NoDated | ice Commission of Kentucky in September 1, 1987 |
| | C' |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ome of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Served | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Community, Town or Cit | су |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| <u>Oringinal</u> SHEET NO. | 17 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO | |
| | |

i

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS (cont'd)

| , | | |
|---|--|----------------|
| wholesale power contract or by order then the foregoing monthly energy ch kilowatt hour sold by dividing the t surcharge cost adjustment to Seller by the total number of kilowatt hour service for the billing month. | arges shall be adjusted for each otal dollar amount of such fuel and attributable to each class of service | |
| and may be amended from time to time any adjustment in the fuel clause or | | |
| | e shall be subject to plus or minus accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION | |
| | OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE | |
| | EFFCUIVE. | |
| | | |
| 1 | SEP 0 1 1987 | |
| | PURSUAINT TO 807 KAR 5:011, | |
| | SECTION 9 (1), | |
| | BY: MATTING ONVINCION HAMMER | |
| | PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER | |
| | | |
| DATE OF ISSUE / September 14, 1987 | Sentember | r 1, 1987 |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVESeptember | 1, 1507 |
| UED BY Name of Officer | TITLEManager | |
| | | · • |
| | Public Service Commission of Kentucky ir | 1 QN |
| Case No9974 | DatedSeptember 1, 1987 | $\sim 10^{10}$ |
| | | (, ` |
| | | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "me of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Served | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET NO | 18 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO | |
| | |

| CLASSIFICATION | 0F | SERVICE |
|----------------|----|---------|
|----------------|----|---------|

SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP*

AVAILABILITY

This rate shall apply to any consumer within the service area.

MONTHLY RATE

Sodium or Mercury Vapor Lamp \$ 7.64 (I) ÌΙ 11.04

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- (1)Above rates include all materials, installation, and maintenance of equipment existing facilities, with exception of loss due to vandalism in which case the consumer shall pay all cost.
- Installation of new lamps when construction of facilities is (2)required will be based on distribution rules and regulations.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

all

Ste

Kon

BY:

EFFECTIVE Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of \$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will SEP (11987)PURSUANI IN 807 KAR 5:011. apply. SECTION 9 (1), ,

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and

| DATE OF ISSUESeptember 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|--|----------------------------------|
| UED BY Name of Officer | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servic | e Commission of Kentucky in |
| Case No Dated Se | eptember 1, 1987 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory | Served | |
|-----------------------|-----------|--|
| Community, Towr | n or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 | |
| Oringinal SHE | ET NO. 19 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | |
| SHE | ET NO. | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP* (cont'd)

surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the billing month.

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service Commission.)

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Charge."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SFP 0 1 1987

PURSUAINT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY: Store Frence

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987

DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987

SUED BY

Name of Officer

TITLE Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9974 Dated September 1, 1987

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Se | rved | |
|--|--|---------|
| Community, Town o | r City | |
| P.S.C. NO | | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET | NO. | 20 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | | |
| SHEET | NO | |
| Oringinal SHEET CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. | **** (******************************** | 7 20 |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS | | |
|--|--|-------------|
| Peabody Coal Company Breckinridge Coal Mine | | |
| MONTHLY RATE | | (T) |
| Demand Charge per KW - 100% Ratchet | \$7.50 | (1) |
| For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be greater: | | (T) |
| *Plus an energy charge of 20.7288 mills per KWH consumed | | (I) |
| FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE | | |
| wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and sur- charge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such classPbRSUANCE | FECTIVE 0 1 1987 0 807 KAR 10N 9 41), | 5:011, |
| by the Public Service Commission.) | | |
| | | |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September | 1, 1987 | |
| SUED BY Manager TITLE Manager | | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 9974 Dated September 1, 1987 . | ſ | 1×89 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City | | |
|--|----|--|
| Community, Town or City | | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 | |
| Oringinal SHEET NO | 21 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | | |
| SHEET NO. | | |
| | | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER | SPECIAL CONTRACTS |
|---|---|
| *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be sub; adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with th Charge." | ject to plus or minus an ne "Fuel Adjustment |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| • • • | |
| | |
| | PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE |
| Ρ | SEP 0 1 1987 URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, |
| | SECTION 9 (1) SY: HEAT AT ALL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
| SUED BY And Ulest | TITLE Manager |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Case No. 9974 Dated Se | e Commission of Kentucky in ptember 1, 1987 |
| | CV |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Served | | |
|--------------------------|----|--|
| Community, Town or City | | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 | |
| Oringinal SHEET NO. | 22 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | | |
| SHEET NO | | |

ᡣ

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

| Alcan Aluminum Corporation (Formerly the Arco Aluminum Company) | |
|--|---------|
| VARIABLE ALUMINUM SMELTER RATE | |
| Availability | |
| This schedule is available to primary aluminum smelters within the service territory of Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Henderson-Union"). This schedule only covers purchases for primary aluminum reduction and associated administrative facilities. It does not cover purchases for later resale or use infabrication. | |
| TERMS OF THE RATE | |
| This rate schedule shall take effect at 12:01 a.m., September 1, 1987 and shall terminate at midnight August 31, 1997. The rate schedule shall be subject to two reviews, commencing July 1, 1988 and July 1, 1990, as provided for in the August 10, 1987, Order in Case No. 9885, and such other reviews as may from time to time be established by the Public Service Commission. Upon termination of this rate schedule, the wholesale rates applicable to nonsmelter customers shall apply to the aluminum smelters. | |
| RATE | |
| A. Initial Rate Charges Subject to Adjustments | |
| The following rates shall apply to sales for resale to primary aluminum smelter customers that purchase power under the Variab Pausine Rate Schedule. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE | |
| Base Variable Aluminum Smelter Rate Demand Charge \$7.50 per kilowatt of contract demand \$2.0 mills per kilowatt-hour of billing Base Variable Aluminum Smelter Rate SEP 01 1987 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1), SECTION 9 (1 | |
| | |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September | 1, 1987 |
| SUED BY Name of Officer TITLE Manager | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No9974Dated_September 1, 1987 | 49 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "ame of Issuing Corporation

For All Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO._____7 Oringinal SHEET NO.___23 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO._____ SHEET NO._____

11

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

- Lower Rate Limit
 18.1 mills per kilowatt-hour of billing energy.
- Upper Rate Limit
 44.0 mills per kilowatt-hour of billing energy.
- B. In addition to the monthly wholesale charges, there shall be added to each kilowatt hour .l of a mill for Henderson-Union's markup.
- C. Initial Rate Parameters Subject to Adjustments

The following rate parameter shall be used in determining the power bills for customers purchasing power under the Variable Aluminum Smelter Power Rate Schedule.

Pivot Aluminum Price - 62 cents per pound.

FORMULA

The Variable Aluminum Smelter Power Rate is a formula tied to the average monthly "MW U.S. Trans" price of aluminum as reported in <u>Metals Week</u>, for the month prior to the month charges are incurred ('monthly billing aluminum price'). Under this rate schedule, the monthly energy charge varies in response to changes in the monthly billing aluminum price.

- A. Demand Charge
 - 1. Each month the smelters purchasing under the Variable AluminumLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Smelter Power Rate Schedule shall pay a Demand Charge, as stated OF KENTUCKY in Section III.A.l.a. of this rate schedule, times the contracted EFFECTIVE capacity, pursuant to current contracts. For the amount of energy consumed in each month, the smelters shall pay the Energy Charge SEP (1987 as stated in Section IV.B. of this rate schedule, minus a Demand Charge Credit for each kilowatt-hour, computed as the Demand Scharge (1987) rate converted to mills per killowat-hour at a 99% load factor. SECTION 9 (1), BY. Hourd, Arthur

| DATE OF ISSUE// September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|---|--|
| SUED BY Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public | Service Commission of Kentucky in |
| Case No. <u>9774</u> Da | ted <u>September 1, 1987</u> . |
| | the second s |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

| For All Territory Ser Community, Town on | rved | | |
|---|--------|----|--|
| Community, Town on | r City | y | |
| P.S.C. NO | | 7 | |
| <u>Oringinal</u> SHEET | NO | 24 | |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | | | |
| SHEET | NO | | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Energy Charge Β. 1. Pivot Point Charge When the monthly billing aluminum price (described in Section VI) of this schedule) is equal to the Pivot Aluminum Price (as stated in Section III.B. of this rate schedule), the monthly energy charge shall be the Pivot Energy Charge as stated in 11 Section III.A.l.b. of this rate schedule. 2. Reductions to Pivot Energy Charge When the monthly billing aluminum price is less than the Pivot Aluminum Price, the monthly energy charge shall be the greater of: The Pivot Energy Charge minus (P-MAP)xLS where: a. Р the Pivot Aluminum Price as stated in Section III.B. = of this rate schedule. the monthly billing aluminum price in cents per MAP =pound determined pursuant to Section VI.A.1. of this schedule. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION LS = the lower slope or 0.8 mills per kilowatt-hour CF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE or SEP 0 1987 The Lower Rate Limit as stated in Section III.A.2 of b. 77 KAR 5:011. this rate schedule. PURSUANT TU d SECTION 9/1), 3. Increases to Pivot Energy Charge RY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER When the monthly billing aluminum price is greater than the Pivot Aluminum Price, the monthly energy charge shall be the lesser of: September 1, 1987 DATE OF ISSUE ∧September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE Manager SUED BY TITLE Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 9974 September 1, 1987 Case No. Dated

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION me of Issuing Corporation

| For All Territory Served | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Community, Town or City | |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET NO. | 25 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET NO | |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

| INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS | |
|--|------------------------------|
| a. The Pivot Energy Charge plus (MAP-P)xUS where: | |
| <pre>P = the Upper Pivot Aluminum Price as stated in Section III.B. of this rate schedule.</pre> | |
| MAP = the monthly billing aluminum price in cents per pound determined pursuant to Section VI.A.1. of this schedule. | |
| US = the upper slope or 0.7 mills per kilowatt-hour | |
| or | |
| b. The Upper Rate Limit, as stated in Section III.A.3. of this rate schedule. | |
| ADJUSTMENTS FOR LEGISLATION OR REGULATORY ACTION | |
| Upon payment by Big Rivers for new, sudden expenditures required by legislation or regulatory action (e.g., acid rain, taxes), the Pivot Energy Charge and the Upper Rate Limit shall be adjusted to reflect these increased legislation or regulatory costs. The new Pivot Energy Charge and Upper Rate Limit shall supersede in every way the Pivot Energy Charges and Upper Rate Limit set out in Sections III.A.l.b. and III.A.3. of this schedule. | |
| RATE PARAMETERS AND ADJUSTMENTS | |
| A. Monthly Average Aluminum Price Determination | RVICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY |

1. Calculation of the Monthly Billing Aluminum Price

The monthly billing aluminum price shall be determined monthly. For purposes of this rate schedule, the monthly billing aluminum price shall be the average U.S. Mid West Transactions Price reported for the previous month by Metals Week, in cents per pound.

EL HVE .

SEP 01 1987

PURSUANI NO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9/21), So -BY: . PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

()

| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|--|---|
| SUED BY Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| Name of Officer | |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Se | ervice Commission of Kentucky in Δ^{0} |
| Case No. 9974 Dated | September 1, 1987 |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION "me of Issuing Corporation

For All Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO._____7 Oringinal___SHEET NO.___26 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO._____ SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

2. Changes in Aluminum Price Indicators

In the event that Big Rivers Electric Corporation determines that factors outside its control have rendered Section VI.A.1. unusable as an approximation of the U.S. market price for aluminum, Big Rivers Electric Corporation shall develop and submit to the appropriate regulatory bodies a substitute indicator for determining the Monthly Billing Aluminum Price.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The energy charge shall be increased or decreased by a fuel adjustment factor as follows:

 $\frac{F}{S}$ - \$.01295

1. The fuel clause shall provide for periodic adjustment per KWH of sales equal to the difference between the fuel costs per KWH sales in the base period and in the current period according to the following formula:

Adjustment Factor = $\frac{F(m) - F(b)}{S(m) - S(b)}$

Where F is the expense of fossil fuel in the base (b) and current (m) periods; and S is sales in the base (b) and current (m) periods, all defined below: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY 2. FB/SB shall be so determined that on the effective date of EFFECTIVE the Commission's approval of the utility's application of the formula, the resultant adjustment will be equal to zero (0).

SFP Q 1 1987

PURSUANI 10 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1), BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
|---|---|
| SUED BY Name of Officer | TITLE Manager |
| Issued by authority of an Order of the Public | Service Commission of Kentucky in Λ^{0} |
| Case No. 9974 Dat | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

| For <u>All Territory Sen</u> Community, Town on | rved |
|--|--------|
| Community, Town or | r City |
| P.S.C. NO | 7 |
| Oringinal SHEET | NO. 27 |
| CANCELLING P.S.C. NO | |
| SHEET | NO |

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS |
|---------------------------------------|------|------------|---|
| | 3. | Fue | l costs (F) shall be the most recent actual monthly cost of: |
| | | a. | Fossil fuel consumed in Big Rivers' own plants, and Big Rivers' share of fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in jointly owned or leased plants, plus the cost of fuel which would have been used in plants suffering forced generation and/or trans- mission outages, but less the cost of fuel related to substitute generation plus |
| | | b. | The actual identifiable fossil and nuclear fuel costs associated with energy purchased for reasons other than identified in paragraph (c) below, but excluding the cost of fuel related to purchases to substitute the forced outages, plus |
| | | с. | The net energy cost of energy purchases, exclusive of capacity or demand charges (irrespective of the designation assigned to such transaction) when such energy is purchased on an economic dispatch basis. Included therein may be such costs as the charges for economy energy purchases and the charges as a result of scheduled outage, all such kinds of energy being purchased by the buyer to substitute for its own higher cost energy; and less |
| | | d. | The cost of fossil fuel recovered through inter-system sales including the fuel costs related to economy energy sales and other energy sold on an economic dispatch basis. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE |
| | | e. | All fuel costs shall be based on weighted average SEP 01 1987 inventory costing. |
| | 4. | For tra | PURSUANT FOR SCOTTON 9 (1) nsmission which require (purchase of) substitute power PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER |
| DATE | OF 1 | ISSUE | DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 |
| SSUE | D BY | A | Name of Officer TITLE Manager |
| Issue Case | | | thority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in <u>974</u> Dated September 1, 1987 |
| | | | |

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation

For All Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO. 7 Oringinal SHEET NO. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

| for a continuous period in excess of six (6) hours. Where forced outages are not as a result of faulty equipment, faulty manufacture, faulty design, faulty installations, faulty operation or faulty maintenance, but are Acts of God, riot, insurrection or acts of the public enemy, then the utility may, upon proper showing, with the approval of the Commission, include the fuel cost of substitute energy in the adjustment. 5. Sales (s) shall be all KWHs sold, excluding inter-system sales. Where, for any reason, billed system sales cannot be coorrdinated with fuel costs for the billing period, sales may be equated to the sum of (i) generation, (ii) purchases, (iii) interchange in, less (v) inter-system sales referred to insubsection (3) (d) above, less (vi) total system losses. Utility-used energy shall not be excluded in the determination of sales (s). 6. The cost of fossil fuel shall include no items other than the invoice price of fuel less any cash or other discounts. The invoice price of fuel less any cash or other fuel itself and necessary charges for transportation of the fuel from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, as listed in Account 151 of FERC Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licensees. To facilitate the prompt mailing of bills, the fuel adjustMBHC SERVICE COMMISSION or KENTUCKY | |
|---|---------|
| sales. Where, for any reason, billed system sales cannot be coorrdinated with fuel costs for the billing period, sales may be equated to the sum of (i) generation, (ii) purchases, (iii) interchange in, less (iv) energy associated with pumped storage operations, less (v) inter-system sales refer- red to in subsection (3) (d) above, less (vi) total system losses. Utility-used energy shall not be excluded in the determination of sales (s). 6. The cost of fossil fuel shall include no items other than the invoice price of fuel less any cash or other discounts. The invoice price of fuel includes the cost of the fuel itself and necessary charges for transportation of the fuel from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, as listed in Account 151 of FERC Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licensees. To facilitate the prompt mailing of bills, the fuel adjustice SERVICE COMMISSION of KENTUCKY | |
| the invoice price of fuel less any cash or other discounts. The invoice price of fuel includes the cost of the fuel itself and necessary charges for transportation of the fuel from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, as listed in Account 151 of FERC Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licensees. To facilitate the prompt mailing of bills, the fuel adjustment C SERVICE COMMISSION amount for any billing month shall be the product of the OF KENTUCKY | |
| amount for any billing month shall be the product of the | |
| "Adjustment Factor: for the preceding month as defined above and the kilowatt-hours consumed by the smelter in the pre- ceding month. SEP 01 1987 PURSUANT FO 07 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY. FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER | 1, |
| DATE OF ISSUE September 14, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 | |
| | <u></u> |
| SUED BY TITLE Manager | |
| Issued by authonity of an Ander of the Public Couning Commission of Kentuchy in | 1-49 |